



\$~52 to 54

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 5647/2022, CRL.M.A. 22280/2022 & CRL.M.A.  
25541/2025

SH BIRENDER PRASAD .....Petitioner

Through: Counsel (appearance not given).

versus

SH. KAMAL CHHABRA .....Respondent

Through: Mr. Naresh Khanna, Advocate.

+ CRL.M.C. 5650/2022, CRL.M.A. 22286/2022 & CRL.M.A.  
25545/2025

SH. BIRENDER PRASAD .....Petitioner

Through: Counsel (appearance not given).

versus

SH. KAMAL CHHABRA .....Respondent

Through: Mr. Naresh Khanna, Advocate.

+ CRL.M.C. 5658/2022, CRL.M.A. 22312/2022 & CRL.M.A.  
25552/2025

SH. BIRENDER PRASAD .....Petitioner

Through: Counsel (appearance not given).

versus

SH. KAMAL CHHABRA .....Respondent

Through: Mr. Naresh Khanna, Advocate.



**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA**

**ORDER**  
**26.11.2025**

%

1. Reply filed by the respondent has been returned under office objection.
2. Written submissions have not been filed by either of the parties. Let the same be filed by the parties, within two weeks from date.
3. Reply be filed within two weeks from date, failing which the opportunity to file reply will stand closed.
4. List for final disposal on 11.02.2026.
5. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

**DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J**  
**NOVEMBER 26, 2025/A/AP**