



\$~53 to 55

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 5647/2022

SH BIRENDER PRASAD

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Tarang Gupta and Ms. Shreya
Sharma, Advs.

versus

SH. KAMAL CHHABRA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Naveen Khanna, Adv.
(Through VC)

54

CRL.M.C. 5650/2022

SH. BIRENDER PRASAD

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Tarang Gupta and Ms. Shreya
Sharma, Advs.

versus

SH. KAMAL CHHABRA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Naveen Khanna, Adv.
(Through VC)

55

CRL.M.C. 5658/2022

SH. BIRENDER PRASAD

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Tarang Gupta and Ms. Shreya
Sharma, Advs.

versus

SH. KAMAL CHHABRA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Naveen Khanna, Adv.
(Through VC)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

%

11.02.2026

CRL.M.A. 25541/2025 in CRL.M.C. 5647/2022 (Delay 25 days in filing
rejoinder by petitioner)



1. By virtue of the present application, the petitioner seeks condonation of delay of 25 days in filing rejoinder.

2. Issue notice.

3. Learned counsel for the respondent accepts notice and submits that he has no objection if the present application is allowed.

4. In view of the assertions made therein as also the no-objection given hereinabove, the present application is allowed and the delay of 25 days in filing the rejoinder is condoned.

5. The present application is disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 38535/2025 in CRL.M.C. 5650/2022 (Delay 99 days in filing reply by respondent)

6. By virtue of the present application, the respondent seeks condonation of delay of 99 days in filing the reply.

7. Issue notice.

8. Learned counsel for the petitioner accepts notice and submits that he has no objection if the present application is allowed.

9. In view of the assertions made therein as also the no-objection given hereinabove, the present application is allowed and the delay of 99 days in filing the reply is condoned.

10. The present application is disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 25545/2025 in CRL.M.C. 5650/2022 (Delay 25 days in filing rejoinder by petitioner)

11. By virtue of the present application, the petitioner seeks condonation of delay of 25 days in filing rejoinder.

12. Issue notice.

13. Learned counsel for the respondent accepts notice and submits that



he has no objection if the present application is allowed.

14. In view of the assertions made therein as also the no-objection given hereinabove, the present application is allowed and the delay of 25 days in filing the rejoinder is condoned.

15. The present application is disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 38429/2025 in CRL.M.C. 5658/2022 (*Delay 99 days in filing reply by respondent*)

16. By virtue of the present application, the respondent seeks condonation of delay of 99 days in filing the reply.

17. Issue notice.

18. Learned counsel for the petitioner accepts notice and submits that he has no objection if the present application is allowed.

19. In view of the assertions made therein as also the no-objection given hereinabove, the present application is allowed and the delay of 99 days in filing the reply is condoned.

20. The present application is disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 25552/2025 in CRL.M.C. 5658/2022 (*Delay 25 days in filing rejoinder by petitioner*)

21. By virtue of the present application, the petitioner seeks condonation of delay of 25 days in filing rejoinder.

22. Issue notice.

23. Learned counsel for the respondent accepts notice and submits that he has no objection if the present application is allowed.

24. In view of the assertions made therein as also the no-objection given hereinabove, the present application is allowed and the delay of 25 days in filing the rejoinder is condoned.



25. The present application is disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 5647/2022, CRL.M.A. 22280/2022

CRL.M.C. 5650/2022, CRL.M.A. 22286/2022

CRL.M.C. 5658/2022, CRL.M.A. 22312/2022

26. Considering the factual matrix involved and the legal position, learned counsel for the respondent seeks, and is granted, a period of *four weeks* for filing his composite written synopsis not exceeding *five pages*, giving a chronological list of dates and events and relevant documents, if any, alongwith duly highlighted judgments setting out the propositions of law therein, he wishes to rely upon.

27. Renotify on 29.04.2026.

28. A copy of this order be kept with the connected matters.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

FEBRUARY 11, 2026/Ab